

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38020/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-03-2024 in LPA No. 788/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

ABUL KALAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.206692/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.206702/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.206693/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION)

Date : 20-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Yatharth Singh, Adv.
Mr. Divesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Moulishree Pathak, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The application for intervention is allowed.
2. The application for deletion of proforma respondents is allowed at the risk of the petitioners.
3. Delay condoned.
4. Issue notice.

5. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

6. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.

7. Until further order(s), the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as of today.

8. Tag with Diary No. 28569 of 2024.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)