

ITEM NO.103

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25298/2023

ABDUL BAQUI ANSARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP(C) nos. 25298/2023, 11737/2025, 7322/2025 & 9189-9210/2025 and D.no.28351/2024, D.no.28569/2024 are listed under this item.]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11737/2024 (XVI)

Diary No(s). 28351/2024 (XVI)

IA No.171544/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.171547/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 28569/2024 (XVI)

IA No.172789/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.172791/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.172790/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 9189-9210/2025 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 7322/2025 (XVI)

Date : 16-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Abhirohini, Adv.

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Abhirohini, Adv.

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Yatharth Singh, Adv.

Mr. Divesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Mauli Shree Pathak, Adv.

Contd...

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr Rishi K Awasthi, Adv.
Mr Ishaan Raj, Adv.
Mr. Punit Vinay, AOR

Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr Abhinav Kumar, Adv.
Mr Amit Balasahab Thorat, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25298/2023

Respondent no.26 has been deleted from the array of parties
vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt. 28.11.2024.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the
Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 11737/2024

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Opportunity of respondent nos. 2, 4 and 11 to 17 to file
counter affidavit has already been declined,

Respondent nos. 7 to 10 have failed to file counter
affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such,
further opportunity stands declined.

Contd...

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.6. It has been submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that permission be granted to serve respondent no.6 also through the standing counsel of NCTE. Allowed. Particulars be filed within two weeks.

It has further been submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that both respondent nos.5 and 6 are concerned from the same department and service has been effected on respondent no.5. Submission is taken on record.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 17.07.2025.

Diary No(s). 28351/2024

Ld.counsel for respondent nos. 1,2, 4 to 6, 8 and 9 has submitted that counter affidavit has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records.

Respondent nos.12 and 13 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service in respect of respondent nos.10 and 11 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Contd...

Diary No(s). 28569/2024

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 7 to 35 has submitted that counter affidavit has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records.

Respondent nos. 3 to 6 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service in respect of respondent nos.39,49 and 54 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 9189-9210/2025

It has been informed by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1,4,5,6,7,9,10,11,12,13,14 and 15. Registry to verify and update the records. If vakalatnama has been filed, counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel, Mr Arun Kumar appearing on behalf of Mr Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent nos. 270 to 272 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

As per office report, ld. counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies in light of Hon'ble Court's order dt. 21.03.2025. Today more time is sought. One weeks time is granted

Contd...

as last opportunity. If spare copies in respect of the remaining respondents are filed within the time granted, issue notices immediately and list again on 17.07.2025. If spare copies are not filed within the time granted, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 7322/2025

Respondent nos. 1 to 6 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 17.07.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ