

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25298/2023

ABDUL BAQUI ANSARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[only slp (c) nos. 7322/2025, 12866-12868/2025 & 11737/2024 are
listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7322/2025 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 12866-12868/2025 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 11737/2024 (XVI)

Date : 17-07-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Md Shahid Anwar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Moulishree Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Ms. Priyank Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Contd...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7322/2025

Respondent Nos.1 to 6 have filed counter affidavit.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 12866/2025

Respondent Nos.1 to 8 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 12867/2025

Respondent Nos.1 to 31 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

One week's time is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file spare copies for service on respondent Nos.32 and 33. If spare copies are filed within the time granted, notice be issued immediately and list on 25.8.2025, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 12868/2025

Respondent Nos.1 to 4 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

One week's time is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file spare copies for service on respondent Nos.5 and 6. If spare copies are filed within the time granted, notice be issued immediately and list on 25.8.2025,

contd...

else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 11737/2024

Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Opportunity of respondent Nos.2, 4 and 7 to 17 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondent No.6.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 25.8.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar